
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

West & City Centre Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Horton (Chair), Sue Galloway (Vice-Chair), 

Crisp, Steve Galloway, Galvin, Gillies, Looker, Reid and 
Sunderland 
 

Date: Thursday, 12 February 2009 
 

Time: 3.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Site visits for this meeting will commence at 11.00 am on 
Wednesday 11 February 2009 at Memorial Gardens. 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the West & City 
Centre Area Planning Sub-Committee held on Thursday, 15 
January 2009. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 
have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5pm the working day before the meeting – in this 
case, Wednesday 11 February 2009. Members of the public can 
speak on specific planning applications or on other agenda items or 
matters within the remit of the committee. 
  



 

To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
listed in the contact details information at the foot of this agenda. 
 

4. Plans List   
 

Members will consider a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director (Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to 
planning applications with an outline the proposals and relevant 
policy considerations and the views and advice of consultees and 
officers. 
 

a) Bracken Lodge, 10 Main Street, Bishopthorpe YO23 2RB 
(08/02636/FUL)  (Pages 11 - 20) 
 

Part change of use from residential (Class C3) to guest house 
(Class C1), including two storey and single storey pitched roof side 
extension, detached single storey garage building.  [Bishopthorpe 
Ward] [Site Visit]. 
 

b) Brackenhill, Askham Bryan Lane York YO23 3QY 
(08/02767/FUL)  (Pages 21 - 28) 
 

Erection of a replacement building for repair of motor vehicles and 
storage. [Rural West York Ward]  [Site Visit]. 
 

c) Church of St James The Deacon Sherringham Drive York YO24 
2SE (08/02595/FUL)  (Pages 29 - 42) 
 

Single storey extension to north elevation to create church hall, and 
construction of car park (resubmission) [Dringhouses and 
Woodthorpe Ward]  [Site Visit].  
 

5. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 
the  Local Government Act 1972  
 

Democracy Officers: 
  
Name: Catherine Clarke and Heather Anderson (job share) 
Contact Details:  

• Telephone – (01904) 551031 

• E-mail – catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 
heather.anderson@york.gov.uk   
(If contacting us by e-mail, please send to both democracy 
officers named above) 



 

 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
on
[...]
 scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



WEST AND CITY CENTRE AREA PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE  
 

SITE VISITS 

 

Wednesday 11 February 2009 
 

The bus for Members will leave Memorial Gardens at 11am 
 

TIME 

(Approx) 

 

SITE ITEM 

11.10 Church of St James the Deacon, Sherringham Drive 4c 

11.40 Brackenhill, Askham Bryan Lane, Askham Bryan 4b 

12.00 Bracken Lodge, 10 Main Street, Bishopthorpe 4a 

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

          

Agenda AnnexPage 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING WEST & CITY CENTRE AREA PLANNING SUB-
COMMITTEE 

DATE 15 JANUARY 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HORTON (CHAIR), 
SUE GALLOWAY (VICE-CHAIR), CRISP, GALVIN, 
GILLIES, LOOKER, REID, SUNDERLAND AND 
MOORE (SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR STEVE GALLOWAY 

 
47. INSPECTION OF SITES  

 
The following sites were inspected before the meeting 
  
Site Attended by Reason for Visit 
146 Foxwood Lane Cllrs Horton, Sue Galloway, 

Gillies, Galvin, Crisp and 
Looker and Reid.   

As an objection had 
been received and the 
recommendation was to 
approve. 

Harewood Whin, Tinker 
Lane, Rufforth 

Cllrs Horton, Sue Galloway, 
Gillies, Galvin, Crisp and 
Looker.   

As objections had been 
received and the 
recommendation was to 
approve. 

  
 

48. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Reid declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Plans Item 
5d (Harewood Whin, Tinker Lane, Rufforth) as she is the Council’s 
representative on Yorwaste who are the applicants. She left the room and 
took no part in the discussion or decision thereon and had taken no part in 
the visit to the site.  
 
 

49. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That the Press and Public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of the annexes to 
agenda item 6 (Enforcement Cases Update) (Minute 
53 refers) on the grounds that they contain information 
classed as exempt under paragraph 6 of Schedule 
12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access 
to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. This 
information, if disclosed to the public, would reveal that 

Agenda Item 2Page 5



the authority proposes to give, under any enactment, a 
notice under or by virtue of which requirements are 
imposed on a person or that the Authority proposes to 
make an order or directive under any enactment. 

 
 

50. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 

2008 be approved and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

51. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general issues within the remit of 
the Sub-Committee. 
 
 

52. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant Director 
(Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to the following planning 
applications, outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations and 
setting out the views and advice of consultees and officers. 
 
 

52a 146 Foxwood Lane York YO24 3LT  (07/00652/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application from Mick Calam for a single storey 
flat roof rear extension, and the raising in height of the existing rear 
extension (amendment to approved permission 06/00944/FUL) 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be approved without conditions. 
 
REASON: The proposal would not cause undue harm to interests 

of acknowledged importance, with particular reference 
the residential amenity of the neighbours, the visual 
amenity of the dwelling and the locality. As such, the 
proposal complies with Policies H7 and GP1of the City 
of York Development Control Local Plan (2005); 
national planning guidance contained in Planning 
Policy Statement 1  "Delivering Sustainable 
Development"; and supplementary design guidance 
contained in the City of York's "A guide to extensions 
and alterations to private dwelling houses". 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 6



52b All Saints Church North Street York  (05/00097/CAC)  
 
Members considered an application for conservation area consent from the 
Parochial Church Council of All Saints Church for the demolition of the 
church hall in the conservation area.  
 
The Planning Officer advised Members they were awaiting revised 
architect’s drawings for the housing development planning permission, 
which had been sought under 05/00048/FUL (Agenda item 5c) and 
requested deferring consideration of this application in order that the 
applications for demolition and planning permission could be considered at 
the same meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That consideration of this application be deferred to a 

future meeting. 
 
REASON: In order that amended architects drawings could be 

produced. 
 
 

52c All Saints Church  North Street York (05/00048/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application from the Parochial Church Council 
of All Saints Church for the erection of three dwellings to replace the 
existing church hall, the erection of an extension to the vestry and the 
installation of lockable gates at two locations in All Saints Lane. 
 
The Planning Officer advised Members that the architects were in the 
process of drawing up revised pl
[...]
y had been recommended by Environment 
Agency as the best available. 

• Wood would be shredded in the current wood stock pile area before 
entering the plant  

• Potential pollutants from chimney stack would be monitored by way 
of a constant emissions monitor on the stack, which would take 
readings at regular intervals.  

• Ash would be regularly tested and could be sent to landfill or used in 
blockwork aggregates. 

• The site would be permitted to burn painted but not treated timber – 
treated timer is deemed hazardous waste and would not be allowed 
on the site 

 
Councillor Galvin moved and Councillor Moore seconded a motion to defer 
the application. On being put to the vote this motion was lost. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved after referral to the 

Secretary of State subject to the conditions listed in 
the report and the amended condition listed below. 

Page 9



 
Amended Condition 10  
 
In the event of the Biomass Power Plant permanently 
ceasing to operate or in the event of landfilling 
operations at Harewood Whin ceasing, all plant, 
associated structures and buildings shall be removed 
from the site and the land shall be restored in 
accordance with the previously approved scheme of 
restoration for the Harewood Whin Site within six 
months of the cessation of operations. 
 
Reason for amended condition 10: To safeguard the 
character of the site in the interests of visual amenity 
and to secure compliance with York Development 
Control Local Plan Policy GB1. 

 
REASON: The proposal, subject to the conditions listed in the 

report and the amended condition above, would not 
cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to impact upon 
the open character and purposes of designation of the 
Green Belt, impact of the proposed chimney stack on 
the visual amenity of the adjoining countryside, impact 
of the proposal on air quality and emission levels in 
the surrounding areas, cumulative impact upon 
amenity taken together with other activities taking 
place at the site, impact upon traffic volumes using the 
surrounding road network, impact upon the level of 
waste materials disposed to landfill and the 
contribution of the proposal to meeting energy need 
from sustainable sources. As such the proposal 
complies with Policies MW5, GB1, GB11, GP4a), 
GP4b) and GP5 of the City of York Local Plan Deposit 
Draft and the national policies contained within PPG2 
"Green Belts"  PPS10 "Planning for Sustainable 
Waste Management" and PPS23 "Planning and 
Pollution Control". 

 
 

53. ENFORCEMENT CASES UPDATE  
 
Members considered a report, which provided them with a continuing 
quarterly update on the number of enforcement cases currently 
outstanding for the area covered by this Sub-Committee. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
  
REASON: To update Members on the number of outstanding 

enforcement cases within the Sub-Committee area. 
 
Councillor D Horton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 4.50 pm]. 

Page 10



 

Application Reference Number: 08/02636/FUL  Item No:  
Page 1 of 7 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: West/Centre Area Ward: Bishopthorpe 
Date: 12 February 2009 Parish: Bishopthorpe Parish Council 
 
 
 
Reference: 08/02636/FUL 
Application at: Bracken Lodge 10 Main Street Bishopthorpe York YO23 2RB 
For: Part change of use from residential (Class C3) to guest house 

(Class C1) including two storey and single storey pitched roof 
side extension, detached single storey garage building 

By: Mr And Mrs Alexander Kelly 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 5 February 2009 
 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The application is for part two-storey and part single storey side extension. The 
two-storey element protrudes further than the front elevation of the original house by 
7 metres. The resulting side extension would be 18.4 metres in depth. The 
application if for a part change of use of the resulting dwelling for a
[...]
jection 
of the house to the immediate west of the site (1 Croft Court). Consequently, it would 
not be unduly prominent in views into the conservation area from the west. However, 
seen from in front of the site, or looking northeast along Main Street, from within the 

Page 15



 

Application Reference Number: 08/02636/FUL  Item No:  
Page 6 of 7 

conservation area, the extension would be prominent, and draw attention to itself as 
a form of development otherwise not found in Main Street.  
 
4.10 Although not within the conservation area, given the proximity of the site to the 
Bishopthorpe Conservation Area, the proposed forward extension of the house and 
the construction of a detached garage adversely affect views into and out of the 
conservation area, and consequently fail to preserve the character of the 
conservation area.  
 
4.11 The proposed single storey rear extension would not be visible from the 
conservation area and would be obscured from Croft Court by virtue of screening 
from walls to the west boundary of 1 Croft Court  
 
IMPACT ON NEIGHBOURING PROPERTY 
 
4.12 The proposed garage by virtue of its siting with Bishopthorpe Social Club is not 
considered to impact the residential amenity of the occupants of neighbouring 
dwellings. 
 
4.13 The single storey extension to the rear is not considered to impact on the 
amenity of the occupants of 1 Croft Court. The roof slopes away from the boundary 
and this part of the boundary between the properties is marked by an evergreen 
hedge, therefore it is considered that the a single storey extension to the rear would 
be unlikely to have a significant further impact on the amenity of the occupants of 1 
Croft Court than the evergreen hedge in terms of loss of light, overshadowing etc. 
 
4.14 The rainwater goods of the proposed garage and the two storey side extension 
would appear to be overhanging both boundaries to the side, notice has been served 
on the neighbours and no objection has been recei
[...]
e coloured juniper green or similar and 
reasonably maintained as such. 
 
Reason: In the interests of appearance. 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to the openness of the green belt and amenity.  As such the 
proposal complies with Policies GP1 and GB1 of the City of York Local Plan Deposit 
Draft. 
 
ACCESS TRACK 
 
You are reminded that any works or upgrading of the access track will require 
planning permission. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Jonathan Kenyon Development Control Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551323   

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission

of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown

Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may

lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not set

Brackenhill, Askham Bryan Lane, Askham Bryan

08/02767/FUL

City of York Council

Planning & Sustainable Development

30 January 2009

Application Site

1:2500

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 08/02595/FUL  Item No:  
Page 1 of 11 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: West/Centre Area Ward: Dringhouses And 

Woodthorpe 
Date: 12 February 2009 Parish: Dringhouses/Woodthorpe 

Planning Panel 
 
Reference: 08/02595/FUL 
Application at: Church Of St James The Deacon Sherringham Drive York YO24 

2SE  
For: Single storey extension to north elevation to create church hall, 

and construction of car park (resubmission) 
By: The Parochial Church Council 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 29 January 2009 
 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
APPLICATION SITE 
 
1
[...]
cies, height and position of trees and shrubs to be planted.  
This scheme shall be implemented within a period of six months of the completion of 
the development.  Any trees or plants which within a period of five years from the 
completion of the development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or 
diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of a similar size 
and species, unless alternatives are agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.   
 
Reason:  So that the Local Planning Authority may be satisfied with the variety, 
suitability and disposition of species within the site. 
 
5 Prior to development commencing details of any proposed external lighting, 
including external appearance, lux levels and lightspill shall be submitted and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details.  
 
Reason: In the interest of visual and residential amenity. 
 
6  HWAY10  Vehicular areas surfaced, details reqd  
 
7  Prior to the development commencing details of the area(s) for bin storage 
(including means of enclosure) shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  The building shall not be occupied until the stores have 
been provided within the site in accordance with the approved details, and these 
areas shall not be used for any other purpose unless otherwise agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority.  
 
INFORMATIVE 
 
It is considered the space allocated on drawing 40A may be inadequate and it could 
also obstruct the cycle store.  It is suggested the bin store be located at the east end 
of the cycle store area. 
 
Reason:  To ensure adequate space for waste recycling and litter collection in 
accordance with policy GP1 of the City of York Draft Local Plan and in the interests 
of appearance. 

Page 37



 

Application Reference Number: 08/02595/FUL  Item No:  
Page 10 of 11 

 
8  The area shown as cycle storage on drawing 40A shall be made available 
prior to first use of the building hereby approved and retained for such use at all 
times, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
INFORMATIVE 
Instead of 10 stands, 5 Sheffield type stands at 1m intervals could create the same 
level of cycle parking. 
 
Reason: To promote sustainable modes of transport in accordance with policy GP4a 
of the City of York Draft Local Plan. 
 
9  Deliveries to the site shall be confined to the following hours: 
 
Monday to Fridays   08.00 hrs to 18.00 hrs 
Saturdays     not at all 
Sundays and Bank Holidays not at all 
 
Reason: To minimise the impact noise from deliveries could have on the nearby 
occupants. 
 
10  There shall be no playing of live or recorded music inside the church hall 
which is audible outside the building.  
  
Reason: to protect the amenity of local residents. 
 
11 The church hall shall not be open outside the following hours: 
 
Monday to Saturday 08:00 to 22:00   
Sundays 08:00 to 21:30 
 
Reason: To protect the amenity of surrounding occupants. 
 
12  Prior to development commencing details of the surface water drainage 
system shall be submitted and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.  
 
INFORMATIVE 
The proposed soakaway surface water system shall be shown to work through an 
appropriate assessment carried out to BRE 365 standards, to prove that the ground 
has sufficient capacity to accept surface water discharge and to prevent flooding of 
the site and surrounding land.  Should the soakaway test fail an alternative means of 
drainage shall be required. 
 
The use of water butts for rainwater recycling is encouraged. 
  
In agreement with the Environment Agency / Marston Moor IDB, peak run-off from 
brown-field sites should be attenuated to 70% of the existing rate (based on 140 
l/s/ha of connected impermeable areas).  Storage volume calculations, using 
computer modelling, must accommodate a 1:30 year storm with no surface flooding, 

Page 38



 

Application Reference Number: 08/02595/FUL  Item No:  
Page 11 of 11 

along with no internal flooding of buildings or surface run-off from the site in a 1:100 
year storm.  Proposed areas within the model must also include an additional 20% 
allowance for climate change. The modelling must use a range of storm durations, 
with both summer and winter profiles, to find the worst-case volume required. 
 
Reason: To avoid the possible flooding of adjoining land and in accordance with 
policy GP15a of the Development Control Local Plan and PPS25 (Development and 
Flood Risk). 
 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. INFORMATIVE:  
You are advised that prior to starting on site consent will be required from the 
Highway Authority for the works being proposed, under the Highways Act 1980 
(unless alternatively specified under the legislation or Regulations listed below).  For 
further information please contact the officer named: 
 
Section 184 - Stuart Partington (01904) 551361 
  
2. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to visual impact, residential amenity, highway safety and 
flood risk.  As such the proposal complies with Policies GP1 and C1 of the City of 
York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 
 
3. DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
Contact details: 
 
Author: Jonathan Kenyon Development Control Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551323 
 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission

of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown

Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may

lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not set

Church of St James the Deacon, Sherringham Drive

08/02595/FUL

City of York Council

Planning & Sustainable Development

30 January 2009

Application Site

1:1250

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	
	2 Minutes
	4a Bracken Lodge, 10 Main Street, Bishopthorpe YO23 2RB (08/02636/FUL)
	08 02636 ful

	4b Brackenhill, Askham Bryan Lane York YO23 3QY (08/02767/FUL)
	08 02767 ful

	4c Church of St James The Deacon Sherringham Drive York YO24 2SE (08/02595/FUL)
	08 2595 ful




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING WEST & CITY CENTRE AREA PLANNING SUB-
COMMITTEE 

DATE 12 FEBRUARY 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HORTON (CHAIR), 
SUE GALLOWAY (VICE-CHAIR), CRISP, 
STEVE GALLOWAY, GALVIN, GILLIES, LOOKER 
AND SUNDERLAND 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR REID 

 
54. INSPECTION OF SITES  

 
The following sites were inspected before the meeting 
  

Site Attended by Reason for Visit 
Bracken Lodge, 10 Main Street, 
Bishopthorpe 

Councillors Horton, Sue 
Galloway, Crisp, Galvin and  
Gillies.  

At the request of 
Councillor 
Galvin 

Brackenhill, Askham Bryan 
Lane, York 

Councillors Horton, Sue 
Galloway, Crisp, Galvin and  
Gillies. 

As an objection 
had been 
received and the 
recommendation 
was to approve. 

Church of St James The 
Deacon, Sherringham Drive, 
York 

Councillors Horton, Sue 
Galloway, Crisp, Galvin and  
Gillies. 

As an objection 
had been 
received and the 
recommendation 
was to approve. 

 
 
 

55. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Sunderland declared a personal non prejudicial interest in plans 
item 4b (Brackenhill, Askham Bryan Lane, York) as she uses one of the 
taxi firms that is based there and knows the owner of the taxi firm (though 
not on a personal basis).  
 
She also advised the Chair that, in respect of plans item 4c (Church of St 
James the Deacon, Sherringham Drive, York), she had received a 
telephone call and been approached by somebody in relation to the 
application but had informed them that she was a member of the 
Committee and could not therefore discuss the application with them. 
 
 



56. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th January 

2009 be approved and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

57. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general issues within the remit of 
the Sub-Committee. 
 
 

58. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant Director 
(Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to the following planning 
applications, outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations and 
setting out the views and advice of consultees and officers. 
 
 

58a Bracken Lodge, 10 Main Street, Bishopthorpe YO23 2RB 
(08/02636/FUL)  
 
Members considered an application for part change of use from residential 
(Class C3) to guest house (Class C1) including a two storey and single 
storey pitched roof side extension and a detached single storey garage 
building. 
 
The Planning Area Team Leader advised Members that the policy 
reference given for the recommendation of refusal should be changed from 
V1 to V3.  
 
Representations were received from the applicant in support of the 
application. He informed Members that he had lived in the house for 10 
years and in the village for even longer and understood the need to 
maintain the look and feel of the village. He advised Members that his 
immediate neighbours had been supportive of his plans for development 
and that the construction of a garage would provide parking for an extra 
vehicle and also storage for bicycles. He stated that, in respect of 
environmental issues, his hope was to be able to provide bicycles for use 
by guests and the nearby bus stop would provide guests with easy access 
to public transport.  
 
Officers advised that, although the application site was not within the 
conservation area, the proximity of the conservation area needed to be 
considered in reaching a decision. Members discussed the reasons for 
refusal given in the report but did not agree that these were sufficient 
grounds to refuse the application. At the request of Members, the Area 
Team Leader circulated a list of suggested conditions which could be 
attached to the application if Members decided to grant it. 
 



RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the 
conditions and informatives listed below: 

 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out only in 

accordance with the following plans:- 
 

Drawing Number 0805.4 received 25 November 2008 
Drawing Number 0805.5 received 25 November 2008 
Drawing Number 0805.6 received 25 November 2008 
Drawing Number 0805.7 received 25 November 2008; 

 
or any plans or details subsequently agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority as amendment to the approved plans. 

 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is 
carried out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 2 The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of 

the three years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason:  To ensure compliance with Sections 91 to 93 and Section 56 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by section 51 of the 
Compulsory Purchase Act 
 
 3 The materials to be used externally shall match those of the 

existing buildings in colour, size, shape and texture. 
 
Reason:  To achieve a visually acceptable form of development. 
 
 4 The three ground floor windows in the west elevation facing 1 

Croft Court shall at all times be obscure glazed to a standard 
equivalent to Pilkington Glass level 3 or above and remain fixed. 

 
Reason:  In the interests of the amenities of occupants of adjacent 
residential properties. 
 
 5 The garage shall not be converted to living accommodation unless 

otherwise approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason:  To ensure that there is adequate parking and storage space 
given the intensification of the use of the site and in the interests of the 
appearance of the street scene and adjacent conservation area in 
accordance with policy HE2 and T4 of the local plan 
 
Environmental Health Informative 
 
a)  The work shall be carried out in such a manner so as to comply with 

the general recommendations of British Standards BS5228: Part 1: 
1997, a code of practice for "Noise and Vibration Control on 
Construction and Open Sites" and in particular Section 10 of Part 1 
of the code entitled "Control of noise and vibration". 

b)  All plant and machinery to be operated, sited and maintained in 
order to minimise disturbance. All items of machinery powered by 



internal combustion engines must be properly silenced and/or fitted 
with effective and well-maintained mufflers in accordance with 
manufacturers instructions. 

c)  The best practicable means, as defined by Section 72 of the Control 
of Pollution Act 1974, shall be employed at all times, in order to 
minimise noise emissions. 

d)  All reasonable measures shall be employed in order to control and 
minimise dust emissions, including sheeting of vehicles and use of 
water for dust suppression. 

e)  There shall be no bonfires on the site. 
 
Party Wall Informative 
 
You are advised that the development may involve building work covered 
by the Party Wall etc Act 1996 that is separate from planning or building 
regulations control. Do not commence work on the development until you 
comply with the provisions of this Act. An explanatory booklet may be 
obtained from the City of York's Department of City Strategy, or 
alternatively it is available on the Department of Communities and Local 
Government,  www.communities.gov.uk.   
 
 
REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
The proposal, subject to the conditions listed above, would not cause 
undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, with particular 
reference to impact upon the residential amenity of nearby properties, 
impact upon the visual amenity of the wider street scene and adjoining 
conservation area, the provision of visitor accommodation and vehicle, 
cycle and pedestrian access.  As such the proposal complies with Policies 
GP1, HE2, T4 and V3 of the City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 
 
 

58b Brackenhill, Askham Bryan Lane York YO23 3QY (08/02767/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application from Mr Richard Shipley for the 
erection of a replacement building for repair of motor vehicles. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions listed in the report. 
 
REASON: The proposal, subject to the conditions listed in the 

report, would not cause undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance, with particular reference to 
the openness of the green belt and amenity.  As such 
the proposal complies with Policies GP1 and GB1 of 
the City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 

 
 



 
58c Church of St James The Deacon Sherringham Drive York YO24 2SE 

(08/02595/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application from the Parochial Church Council 
for a single storey extension to the north elevation to create a church hall 
and the construction of a car park.  
 
Representations were received from a local resident in objection to the 
application. His concerns related to the disposal of surface water and the 
proposed use of soakaways, that a car park with a grass surface would 
lead to people parking on the road in wet conditions and that noise levels 
emanating from the hall may be high. 
 
Representations were also received from the Reverend of the Church of St 
James the Deacon in support of the application. He advised Members that 
good relations with neighbours were important to the Church. He stated 
that he had had detailed negotiations with planning officers and had 
amended the proposals in view of discussions in order to come to a 
proposal which suited all those concerned. He reported that he understood 
the concerns about drainage but that these had been addressed and in 
respect of the noise issue, he advised the Committee that the Church Hall 
would have few windows and these would be double glazed. The 
Reverend answered Members queries in relation to noise concerns and 
hire arrangements.  
 
Members raised concerns about drainage. Officers advised that Condition 
12 required the applicant to submit details of the proposed surface water 
drainage system to be approved by the Council and if the Council 
determined that soakaways were not practical, the applicant would have to 
consider other options. 
 
Members commented that the car parking at the front made good use of 
the available space and the use of a geo-textile grid would prevent the 
grass from being churned up even in wet conditions. They also agreed that 
that the church hall would provide an additional amenity to the 
neighbourhood.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions listed in the report.  
 
REASON: The proposal, subject to the conditions listed in the 

report, would not cause undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance, with particular reference to 
visual impact, residential amenity, highway safety and 
flood risk.  As such the proposal complies with Policies 
GP1 and C1 of the City of York Local Plan Deposit 
Draft. 

 
 
 
Councillor D Horton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 3.40 pm]. 


